No.T-17014/11/2016-Trg(Misc)

Government of India

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions Department of Personnel and Training

[Training Division]

Block-4, Old JNU Campus New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi-67 Dated – 14th February, 2017

To,

Chief Secretaries to all State/UTs (As per DoPT's standard list)

Sub: Training Programme on "Management Development Programme on Rural Development Leadership".

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to this Department's letter of even number dated 28th October, 2016 enclosing therewith D.O. letter dated 10th October, 2016 from the National Institute of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj,(NIRD&PR) Hyderabad intimating the intention of the institute for organizing a five day on Management Development Programme on "Rural Development Leadership" to mentor the freshly posted Collectors/District Magistrates or prospective Collectors/District Magistrates who have been waiting for the assignment so as to enable/empower them for effective rural development in the district. In the continuation of the above letter, NIRD under their letter dated 17th January, 2017 addressed to DoPT (copy enclosed) has intimated the following three slots for the above programme:-

- 1. 27th February to 3rd March, 2017
- 2. 17th to 21st April, 2017.
- 3. 22nd to 26th May, 2017.
- 2. The duration of the programme is five days which will be conducted at NIRD&PR, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad.
- 3. It is requested to nominate the eligible officers for the above training in consultation with NIRD&PR as per the category specified in the training calendar and the nominations of officers may be sent directly to National Institute of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj, (NIRD&PR) Hyderabad.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(Anil Tripathi)

Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tele No.011-26194167

Copy to:

- (i) Dr. W.R. Reddy, Director General, National Institute of Rural Development & Panchayati Raj, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad-500030 with reference to his D.O. letter No. NIRDPR/CHRD/GM/MDPLDC/2016, dated 10th January, 2017.
- (ii) NIC, Training Division for uploading the circular on DoPT website.